THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

=)

SERVICE MANUAL BMG-735RS

VERSION 1.4

WWW.BLASTRAC.EU ¢ INFO@BLASTRAC.EU




&BLASTRAC

Index
1. Tools 03
2. Spare parts 04
3. Electric schedules
E07081 / 3x 400V 23
4. Fault diagnose frequency drive grinding motor 39



&BLASTRAC

1. Tools

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

Diamag grinding wings & Accessories

EQ07240-2 BG707321 #18 - 20 BG707311 #18 - 20 BG707301 #18 - 20 BG707341-2 #30 - 40
DIAMAG BG707322 #30 - 40 BG707312 #30 - 40 BG707302 #30 - 40 BLACK GRINDING WING
ADAPTER PLATE BLUE GRINDING WING BG707313 #60 - 80 BG707303 #60 - 80
9240 MM BG707314 #120 - 150 BG707304 #120 - 150
GREEN GRINDING WING RED GRINDING WING
Y e
| X =
” 1‘
4} .
E10692 BG200997-1/SET E09580 ROTARY PLATE E09119-1 E09368/FINE
DIAMAG PCD SPLIT WING ONLY @240 MM BUSH HAMMER VELCRO PLATE @240 MM
ADAPTER PLATE BG200995-1/SET E10240 PLATE @240 MM ROLLER For Polishing pads
WINGS PCD PCD 1x1 WING COMPLETE WITH 250 MM
2240 MM BUSH HAMMER ROLLERS BG300109 E09368/COARSE
E10240/SW PLATE CUTTER WHEEL VELCRO PLATE @240 MM
@240 MM COMPLETE @50 MM For Maintenance pads

WITH STAR WHEELS

- L

BG240001 #40
BG240002 #100
BG240003 #200
BG240004 #400
BG240005 #800
BG240006 #1500
BG240007 #3000

POLISHING PADS @240 MM

#1 - orange
#2 - Black
#3 - Blue
#4 - Red
#5 - White
#6 - Yellow
#7 — Green

BG240M004 #400#4
BG240MOO05 #800#5
BG240M006 #1500
BG240MO007 #3000

MAINTENANCE PADS @240 MM

#6
#7

005014
10 M SUCTION HOSE
@76 MM

EO07000
FRONT- TRANSPORT WHEELS
(STANDARD WITH BMG-735RS)

EO07061
REMOTE CONTROL




&BLASTRAC

2. Spare parts

Frame complete




%BLAS TRAC

tom et ramber L osscrption | remars_|aty.__

E07032/BL Handle for steer long
2 999-9156 Pipe clamp (set) 2

E07882 Operating box complete 1

E01543 Emergency stop

E01318 Start button
3 E01351 Potentio meter complete (speed switch)

E01323 Left / right switch

E05130 Make contact (green)

E05131 Brake contact (red)
4 BE0641 M10 clamp lever 1
5 E06860 Clamping pin steer 1
6 BG11758 Cord for deadman switch 1
7 BG11759 Key for deadman switch 1
8 BG11760 Deadman switch 1
9 BE0674 Handle locking pin 1
10 E06883 Swing arm for dusthose 1
11 478198 Quick release pin 1
12 BE0653 Hook 2
13 E07008 Chain (11links) 1

E07204 Electrobox 15kW complete 1
14 E07204/UL230 Electrobox 15kW complete 230UL 1

E07204/UL480 Electrobox 15kW complete 480UL 1
15 E07065 Weight set right 1

E07066 Weight set left 1
16 E06994-1 Fast locking pin 4
17 EQ7077 Slide ring 4
18 E07076 Adjust block 2
19 E07049 Traction wheel 2
20 E07057 Bearing 4
21 EQ07055 Wheel axle 2
22 E07058 Bearing 2
23 E07054 Drive support right 1

E07053 Drive support left 1
24 E07036 Mounting bush 2
25 E07052/BL Drive motor 2
26 E07060 Receiver 1
27 E07078 Receiver mount plate 1
28 E07808 Receiver antenna 1
29 E06286 Water coupling 1
30 E06285 Waterhose connection 1
31 E06282 Ball valve mini 1
32 E06279 Water reducing coupling 1
33 E01492 Megi bush 2
34 BG11752 Hinge bolt 2

E07035 Frame 1

BG005835 Steer handle 1

E07083 Frontplate electrobox RS 1

E07061 Remote transmitter 1



&BLASTRAC




&BLASTRAC

tem L part rumber_pescription L xamaric _aty.__

BG005847 Protection cap 1
36 BG11924 Upper belt 1
37 BG11923-1IE2  Motor 230V/400V 1
38 BE0654 M8x16 set screw DIN 916 4
39 BG007808_2 Coupling upper part 1
40 BE0656 M14x140 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 3
41 BG007810 Flange motor seat 1
42 BG007811 Motor seat 1
43 BG005844 Coupling plastic star 1
44 BG11829 V-seal 1
45 BE0635 M8x110 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 6
46 BG007808_1 Coupling under part 1
47 BE0188 M6x25 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 1
48 BG007339 Protection cover 1
49 BEO655 M6x12 hexagon shoulder screw 4
50 E06281 Water T-coupling 1
51 E06278 Waterhose 1,5m
52 E06276 Pipe clamp 2
53 E06897 Slide strip 2,5m
54 E06293 Nut for knee coupling 2
55 E06280 Water knee coupling 2
56 E04551 Plastic cap 1
57 BG007349 Brush for floating shroud 1
58 BG007355 Floating shroud 1



&BLASTRAC

Upper drive




&BLASTRAC

tom ot mamber_Desciption ] Remarke_ Q.

BE0631 M8x40 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 7984 4
61 BG005856 Contra pulley 1
62 BE0648 Key 8x7x18 DIN 6885A 1
63 BG005805-1 Pulley 1
64 E01560 Taperlock 1
65 BEQ0443 M10x25 hexagon socket head bolt
66 BG005860 Upper tensioner 1
67 BG005813 Holder 2
68 BG005809 Motorplate complete 1
69 BG005857 Centre pulley 1
70 BG11904 Middle belt 1
71 BG005834 Lower plate upper drive 1
72 BG005807 Ring 1
73 BG007804 Flange 1
74 BE0350 M6x10 hexagon head screw 8



&BLASTRAC

Lower drive

10



&BLASTRAC

| item | Part number | Description | Remarks__| Qty. |
75

BG005814 Ring 1
76 BG11849 V-seal 1
77 BE0617 M6x50 countersunk screw DIN 7991 2
78 BEOO51 M6x25 hexagon head bolt DIN 933 18
79 BG005827 Cover 4
80 BEOO030 M8x25 hexagon head bolt DIN 933 4
81 BG007322 Housing complete 1
82 BG005832-1 Holder 1
83 BE0O090 M8x40 hexagon head bolt DIN 933 1
84 BG005858 Drive pulley 1
85 BG005859 Pulley 3
86 BG11940 Lower belt 1
87 BG005861 Lower tensioner 1
88 BG007324 Lower plate 735PRO 1
89 BE00O35 M6x16 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 18
90 BE0188 M6x25 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 24
91 BG007850 Inspection cover 2
92 BE0082 M8x12 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 6
93 BG0005826 Ring 3
94 BG11797 V-seal 3

11



&BLASTRAC

Contra pulley BGO05856

| item | Part number | Description | Remarks__| Qty. |

100 BG005803 Belt pulley 1
101 BE0109 Key 8x7x20 DIN 6885A 1
102 BE0076 Retaining ring for shaft @25 DIN 471 1
103 BG005802 Bearing house 1
104 BEQO77 Retaining ring for bore @52 DIN 472 4
105 222-2331-E Bearing 2
106 BG005801 Axle 1

12



&BLASTRAC

Centre pulley BGO05857

| item | Part number | Description | Remarks__| Qty. |

108 BG005812 Sprocket 1
109 E03703 V-seal 1
110 BG005806 Pulley 1
111 E01490 Bearing 1
112 E03993 Retaining ring for bore @90 DIN 472 1
113 BE0126 Retaining ring for shaft @50 DIN 471 1

13



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Drive pulley BG0O05858

14



&BLASTRAC

| item | Part number | Description | Remarks__| Qty. |

115 B20404 Bearing 2
116 BG005815 Bearing house 1
117 BE0256 Key 8x7x30 DIN 6885A 1
118 BG005818 Axle 1
119 BE0269 Key 10x8x32 DIN 6885A 1
120 E00718 Taperlock 1
121 BG005820 Pulley 1
122 E00951 Retaining ring for bore @62 DIN 472 4
123 BG005821 Bearing house 1
124 B21631 Retaining ring for shaft @30 DIN 471 2

15



&BLASTRAC

Pulley (3x) BG0O05859

item | Part number | Description | Remarks__| Qty. |

127 B21631 Retaining ring for shaft @30 DIN 471 3
128 RB100A3-350 Taperlock 1
129 RB165-2 Pulley 1
130 BG11817 Bearing 2
131 BG005816 Axle 1
132 E00951 Retaining ring for bore @62 DIN 472 4
133 BG005817 Bearing house 1
134 BE0256 Key 8x7x30 DIN 6885A 1

16



&BLASTRAC

Upper tensioner BGO05860

| ttem | Part number | Description | Remarks_| Qty. |

136 BE0074 Retaining ring for shaft @20 DIN 471 1
137 222-2245 Bearing 2
138 BG005830 Axle for tensioner 1
139 BG005831 Tension plate 1
140 BE0130 M10x25 countersunk screw DIN 7991 1

17



&BLASTRAC

Lower tensioner BG005861

item | Part number | Description | Remarks | Qty. |

143 BE0070 Retaining ring for shaft @15 DIN 471 2
144 BG11792 Bearing 2
145 BE0618 Retaining ring for bore @35 DIN 472 4
146 BG005836 Pulley 1
147 BG005837 Axle tensioner 1
148 BE0458 M8x25 countersunk screw DIN 7991 2
149 BG005833 Tensioner 1

18



&BLASTRAC

Buffer plate for surface preparation (3x)

19



&BLASTRAC

Gtem | Part number | Description | Remarks_| Q. |

153-160 BG240190-1 240mm diamond holder complete
156-160 BG2401901-1 240mm diamond holder 1
150 BG11880-HD Fork 1
M8x25 hexagon socket head bolt small DIN 7984
131 IR0 <P EIESE + M8 spring washer small DIN 7980 2
152 BG11879 Buffer disc 1
153 BG11878 Buffer hard 4
154 BE0082 M8x12 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 8
155 BG11877 Magnet plate holder 240mm 1
156 BG2401901-1 Only complete with parts 157 - 160 1
157 BE0456 M8x16 countersunk screw DIN 7991 3
158 BG11811 Centering star 3
159 BG11810 M6x10 countersunk screw DIN 7991 6
160 E06446 Magnet 3
161 BE0608 Retaining ring for bore @58 DIN 472 1
162 BE0O0O30 M8x25 hexagon head bolt DIN 933 1
163 BE0314 M8x30x1,5 washer 2
164-169 BG300117 240mm cutter housing complete 1
164 BG300501-1 185mm cutter housing 1
165+166 BG300133 Locking pin & screw 6
167 BG300130 Axle 3
168 BG300109 Cutter 12
169 MPL48 Washer 15
EQ07240 DIAMAG 240mm adapter plate 1
170 BG200993-1 Plate for wings 240mm 1
BG200988-1 Dry polish dot holder 240mm 1
171 DIAMAG grinding wings 3
172 E06447 DIAMAG adapter plate for dots 3
173 Dry polish dots 3

20



&BLASTRAC

Buffer plate for polishing (3x)

21



&BLASTRAC

Citem | Part number | Deseription | Remarke | aty.

175 BEO589 7/16 x 2”2 hexagon UNC bolt
176 BG2402001 Flexplate adapter for axle 1
177 BE0012 M8x25 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 3
178 BG400310 Morflex coupling 1
179-182 BG2402002-1 Flexplate diamond holder 1
179 BG24020021-1 Flexplate diamond holder only 1
180 E06446 Magnet 3
181 BG11811 Centering star 3
182 BG11810 M6x10 countersunk screw 6
183 BE0456 M8x16 countersunk screw DIN 7991 3
E07240 DIAMAG 240mm adapter plate 1
184 BG200993-1 Plate for wings 240mm 1
BG200988-1 Dry polish dot holder 240mm 1
185 DIAMAG grinding wings 3
186 E06447 DIAMAG adapter plate for dots 3
187 Dry polish dots 3

22



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

3. Electric schedules

E07081 / 3x 400V / 15kW / SC + RC

Jeaj -

J3GUINU SAIYDIY -
Jaguinu uoisiAy - 14

##HEFFH#(

39NN ONIMVYA

Jaqwinu Bujuuny -

abed s|npayas -

—

1a133| joquids
Jaqwnu Bujuuny

]
T 11

3000 340D

TT4T11

4d0D TO09INAS

SHYM -
SHYM -
SHYM -

USIH/MOJ[ZA -
el -
Joelg -
J2elg -
SI0[0D

(2aA¥z) punoio / snuily
a4im dn-jooH
(2anwe) snid

abeyjop |osuod

3d / ype3
€1

a1

1

35804

A0O% 2Be3jon ujely

HO10D FHIM

23



—
S
[—
=T
=
(=W
()
o=
o
L
4
=T
(i
s |
v
=
v
(=4
o
—_
=<
—
(=)
—
=
(N
==
[ —

&BLASTRAC

Buyiaz 19w wapBlu

wapiBlu

puEssizem siegeies

dapy spusipsq sl

eejEELResBLIB S qICIOW

Sijod-g 32eIWwoanEsgEEIsUl

Sijod-7 3eRIWoaNE3REEISUl

Bijod-1 1eeWwRNESRRpRISU

=efEyEEsp00y

Jeqdep, =pps

EpEIps alEgEEgs

prayBiEsELs

IeynIey

35N UM [BUILIS]

|eunis]

1DEIUOD B|gEACLU LJIM J0ISISSY

anjep,

WSIUBLZSW LZUIMS Lm
YIYIMS PEOLISAC J0JOW
I={ERIg 3N JSMod

ajod-aa.U1 “ISHeRIg PN

ajod-om “ISyeRIg PN

atod-abuls “Ieesiq INuUD

YIUMS UIEW

3jod-3a1U “PBUUOISIp pasnd

ajod-sauLp “Ypams pasnd

asny Ajajes

Ao
43

L8

SOIPULOSUR Q05

SDOPYIEUOIpUEM

BusLusemszn
pumisEsm

Bugun 1L

3nd jpods

Subeize

= pods

Suibenrwoydo
= pods

jpods

JEPLLIOEUED

aEEuEn

msussdue

wioay

duejeeubis

JAULIgJSUBL UL

wpos

bunesy [ Josisay

Wby aqnL

‘1103 as|nd Agju
J1o3 &sind Joyaeuod

Aejap no-doup yum
03 AejaifionIeuod

Aepap dn-ynd yym
o2 ABjEI/1012E3U07

|02 Aejal

1103 J013EIU0]

JauLo)suen

JEjuno
anoybuiuuns

Ja1awrwde

woy

6 (eubis

ieepEyepssbuapeu

SEERRRIEPUR

RSP

Jeesseibiy
=FIsOwEL

sneBlun suegiEelp
15w doaspool

EEEREsERID

meEkRysEIp Ay

puzal
douysip

puasasbnE
dounpmip

puznjs pieenizn
“PEUOTEAIGEN

usdo piesian
pEuCTIRRIg A

pusynjs pieensan
=L

uado pbeensan
‘pELoERw

PejuessuEboLEn

weeadiny

Yoams ANLixeld

yIms YW

U2)IMS Bunssasd

UIpMS JREjsOULBY |

320[un Alejos
dogs Asuabiawg

Bupyo)
yoyms Aiejoy

punogas
yoyms Aieoy

Buryo)
uopoqysng

punogai
uonogysnd

ABSD B YUM S35002
PEUED ON

Aefap 2w yum susdo
PEUED DN

ABBp BWI YUM S350
eI ON

Aejap awn yum suado
‘JEII0D ON

PEUST JBMOJ

pejuo Alejjxne

s Nas
|

. S
-

24



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

J00p B3 JO SpIsUl Ul pSjunow ale
EN0T PUE £N0T SW=3L

W 0z T

LW €21

_.|
I
I
1
I
I
o
1
1
i |
1 | 1
1 | 1
ol | I
=! ! X
F “ “ 1
3, i I
1 | 1
I | “
ley |
N SWo '
= [ 1 “
I=pno iy |
I
I
1
I
I
¢STT !
___chor
r | I
! |
T ol !
3 I I |
3 ! | 1
1 E ] 1 I
- =3 | 1
1 | i
g |
5| _ !
1 ] |
I | |
41 1 \
T | i
# |||||||| I
ﬂ 1
f T t
1Ay B ww +8 ww gz
Ae(dsia = !
3 1
1

TWCT

W gg
E

z "dS EQ
wio}F33)
B
SSRIB/ITI
W3 [
_L\ /f' - sseim/Sen e
X IX g 9d -
B e Q3
3
y
El R
i sseig/sei
®
— 3 RTE] I3
3 53218/9TH SSEIEfZEM SSRIg/TH
g |
ot zhot mNmz:E
¢ ([eee
E] T N
E! ¥d/9Ti -
It -
i
LiA:AE]
npaY/9TI
<=07W
+ Wd/9Th
2 22
ey B ¥ [] ZsT1
IR w | & 9
= D et | @ s et
L wes1szr | O
Tnot —
o [e Ml — TSNTT © Jeany
Q000 | 1401 B 35 Aejdsia
g W_EPBISS asa vd/0Ti
_H_D_H_ M
Jo L] P v
tm_ o] - =z o 9 55218/021
[Sitaassaasnraans; T >
o eHEE 3
o0
je—
- 7
(suoisuswwip 10y § abed sas)
apisyoeq ul
S528/5EIN

25



—
=
[ —
T
=
[~
(]
(-4
o
(W]
L
=T
(W
=
v
=
(9]
o=
o
=
—
o
—
=
(W]
==
[

&BLASTRAC

ysng pus suipm / Usng pua auip
e ——=—— / JAd WWTXE =————=—_RULES
NYIWdv3Ia _ 7 7
] T [ T B
wiwgos = Jybus) g0
13NIFVD \ Xoq uonnqg ysnd
\ ad1-Ind wwg,‘0xo1
002 0951
wwigosT = Jybus eoL
(wwgQT 38 Bumno Ajuo) plays 1psoud o}
(MoEAMuEaD) =34 BpPIS UOIF3UU0T JOJ0W U0 uone|nsul aAes)| _.F_w)‘:w_u Jo4
pu=ib 2920 S 4 b £
pe1IsULeD 30 0} 51 pUe pRIs =+ (£ b \ \
Sy o) <
Bey mﬁ_ﬂ \m_ 4 i I
m=(fam)e (T D3 ADISAZ WS TX ek Mol
iyt _ s
Gl MOJ[BA (1748 .
o 399 101 NI ¥OLOK TI3HM "
ipuata] =5 STE SET

(MojEAfusaID) =34
puelb 3ige0 Jiyg Syg Ul
PS125UUI0D 30 03 51 PUE PIRIYIS = ¢

W6 = ybua| |e1o

L1INIGVD

SEL

S/
\ \ DT ADTISAT WG Xt
/7

HOLOK T33HM 1

0sT

SIE SET

(mojpAfussis) =3d
_ur_w_m 2IE3 D3 =y ul
papaUu0d 29 0f Sl pUg PRIYIS = ¢

Il
Q)

w9 = ybua| jejo |
(wwpoT 38 bumna Ajuo) paiys 1oejoud oy
apIs UOQJBULCD JOJ0W U0 uong|nsul anea| Alsaijsp Jod

@
=
:
=]
T
&

=
[]

e
]

5
ALy
o

=
r

1INIGYD

SET

/ 1
\ \ JF-ADNSAE WWgKE
7/

g I
OLOW HIANTHD

051

056 a0t

(mojEfusamn) =34
EV

BiEy 3|qe0 343
o

1A= 0pegle
n = (umoig)

wwippzT = Wybus| |10

T
9l MOJISA

Bey 290 Hiog

:puaban

i
\ \ J-NUZOH Wiwgxy
\ mw_m._a

05T 0ot

WWOSTZ = Ybua| [e10]

Sl o],
Gej 2jgez 343
puab=]

£) (mojjafus2in) 34

7 ™ = (A2un)
In=(peg) ¢
1) 0= (umeid) T
Sl .so_wwr
Geq 2pqer 243
,_u_wzmmﬂ

(MojRAfuS21D) 39
I = (fauo) €
1A = (peg) ¢

N = (umorg) T
Sl MO,

Be sjgen adz

ipuaba

AlddNS ¥3IMOd

26



MO fusam) =34

puelb m_n_,.mu hs_mx £ cW £ £ (mojjaafuszio) 34
PeISUUD 3G 01 S pUB PRIGS =+ £, b \ \ z = %wuhw £
sef S o : D) = (o) ¢

e e G D3 ADTSAZ WG Ty A
= (Cao ¢ 7/ e 3 24

N J3)j0u02 Ausnbal 53 )
uﬂuzmum,_ﬁu_ I 8 4 Sleus |
i [ [543 [

W8T = WBu3] [230]

(MojpAfuzaun) =34
puziB (g2 Jig =y3 Ul
PeYRUL0Y 3q 0} S| PUB PRIYS =

S MoRA (g = (fem) g
Bey m%@u ] & £ \ \ TA=1¥ea) §
™= (fam) g r N = (Umoig) T
W=0peg)z (I DT ADISAT WWSTTXE Sl MOEA
i v, -
Bey 3iqe0 104 J3jjonuod Auanbaig 53 ;
H S|euLLIS
‘pusbs] S [BullL= ]
00t 0507 00t

WIOGZT = WBu3] [e30]

&BLASTRAC

27



—
=
[ —
=T
=
[~
(]
(-4
o
(W]
L
=T
(W
=
v
=
(9]
o=
o
—_
=<
—
(=)
—
—
(W]
==
[

&BLASTRAC

ZHOS ¥8'0 ADDF
MMSZ'0 10100 [BEUM

ZHOS V80 ADOF
WOIST'0 J0100 [BBUYM

wdJ 09pT
ZHOS V56 ADDb
MMST 10301 JBpULID

il gapt
—— wsg7=u1
205 Mooy ZHos/n00s
IS0 ST
pé poL @) =
IPARE ZHOS YED ADOF
aBeon (AU = w[ A al w A n s wl A Addns samod
Y T N S ) S S S ) S E ) S
18 DR D - {-d-4- (0 I D ZHDS YE9 AOOK
3|ged Quwg yym iy
3de 3y 90§49 ¥ ¢ 3¢ £p T 19TX
= - T T T T T T T e
) <
on o puetbaigen opa [ [T T Ppueib aiges owa = pugf 2(qe9 D3 ! 1 hoores
wio33)
i o Ul peKly USRS | ul paxy Usans | Ul paxy Uaaiis . IO I I chm.ﬁ
r [P ) S T . [P S B . - F-F-F |~ [l e Il I I
r O R R I I r 4 S U I O D B
By W
L L 353
B} o] o o o g o o 0
I T S I S #oa ool
sy
ey
Ty
JERE
YITMALED VETMALED WEE "MAST \@VT
TiEQks3 Tisaksa 1L deny 3
e et it
L8 8 g w9 8 gl L w8 8 gl
an | o
an - voo| | e a mo| e wa| el o
g el g
sl 5 7 s ¢ =
<I[<I]<I}- <I[<I]<I}+
4w 4wt
— &= lmm_l 40T — &= Immi Z0ot
| el ot s gt —
AT gy g’z
W = =
T W
e > "

28



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

[ :«L\Mwﬂ
(19 ﬁm\\WMM
Fai iy ﬁml\ﬁmw
T £ .Nu“

Ao spuus
Jo.3ua3 [e307
51 pAsO|D THEIOD

1EIS 10101 dogs Asusbisws
FJowWay/|eda]
01T AN - . - ———®D0N0 /60T
v ez
(IR R4
iE £ 4 €7 ¥I fad z . v W | TEISINSdX L
a o] [+ [=] Q ? © <] nTT
P I
=
a 1
01
10 1-10
m eel ERIL o i
ot
FREX IpEX
= C
| 1] daus-pi3 oW
=1 SN-D0NFT = F-—& =} ISNTT vw ;m_muo._
17| . --HESTL
e TL [+ QNS o - e 3]
o3
¥ z PIOI 2
YO h-Ousnir
0B T1 HMAA LT e A 1]
o1 s
071/ +ALV. — EQTX 10X
TR J0ART - - = - O B AN AL

29



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

PUMALY 7611

0T P UMY -

T T &
0CE/ +AWS = = = = = e+ QRS /51T
I
1-10
gEl LET FEL £ET [aray [aray ETE
2-£0 790 -sh 0 €D [arie} 10
IR
REEEKEREREERERERER
50 o) o) ) ] ) ) )
f— o s poun o s wn sa
e Sreuiss Eetaen et o b —
acw 09071 0901
it g oo pewespes owe  Se sw s
. dus s A WD O wby s
£ 34 4 i L] +1 8I £ a0 S # L 24 u I} +1
A A G A A rY ¢ YTy o9 § g 9 Jem
o o e se| we| me| o
et .
o
011 6l 81 /1 9l &I &I
ERTIE SPL 9PL UL TP OTID mnv 8 90 TX
By w| ¥
rz| wr| TSEL ) ISTT
N e
il I 4 €
|
£ 50TXK
051 {SN-DONF T v o WSN-DOABZ (511
071 DAAD-# = = = wOAN0 /61T
021/ DANFT = = = = = ®OAAKZ /511

30



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

Buuuni
anug

31

&BLASTRAC

TET QAT . = =N /9= T
[
T
o] TWET
I
1
, |
: WO TOY WOD v Ty +IIv AOT+ [T [X vy v At
| R g AR T \
| paads Jouojy paads ooy X
I
e
| Ty s \ "_ﬁ_,_ﬂ_
I M) bZ+ ¥Md b2+ SISO e0 €D M owo Mmoo O a0 |zt
L N A A A i S AN maw  pomw o Y {___jno
1 oez
Z-£D -0
FeTL £eTr
e
ul  orn
TTATT
THZI apisydes o e
TTfeX T OT/TX ] 5 PUMANLY /=51
TL/EX e
= ALY [eT1
55 [ DANET* = = WIANT (5T




THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

ot [ JAA0- rm r— o L
ADT-0 AOT-0
paads paads
1000 1010
344 £vt
c-€ TZ-E
BH ENH
&% S o ¢ & & b4 8
T G e T B A S
M0 M oo e TLEQIWSS M0 M dmeEg TLEOWS3
L 0T 1 o
i 2 ¢ ¥ § Jenor g 8 g & § Jenor
[ie] 290 50 0
FEID I SEIT PRI
ST=EID
ET=2ID
=] - - > Qs 57
sbumas '1ed

32



e }
v
=
(%)
(=4
T“
T o
<T w—li wli
— 43 z
o enn—taen -t
w dog dois
JousbBuaws Asusblawg
L e
= = = — 00D T
—
ov| v
€71 SET (4] (1 =T s wETT vETT verr [ 1
€€ €T TZ-£ £1 0TI 61 8 a1 SI T¥| 3PAPT ¥ PAFT
Y X DAFT THPT
it o o5t st aai] 0] ] st il e sl
=4 fe ¢4 Ei #1 € 4] or € L 3 3 ¥ € 4 114 4 TEQ EX
<o) | i) ain| vio) e 210) otol w00l o0l ion) <on| +on) el g aal ) o
ey s S s g — T s B o sy P T e e oy
7 5 7 17 uogauny Qp waguny Epuug Sha sha w
._m_uzé_"w&m ,&;ﬁmmm_m mm%,r_uﬂ aiedg auedg anmig 2By o5 u=g wiay Jwq pazds B e paesIeg [UEE] 75504 15574 o
snanai
jeauas
. sjowsy
5 NOWWOD # NOWKOD £NOWWOD T NOWWODT NOWWOD  2aAZEDT | TNET
T B F ToF T3 By
et g TNET g INkT TNET &g INFT 1 TNET
Oty b 5Ty 0Ty 0Ty O'Fh 05Ty 04F
T M TIIT
) a00| 0o o) ) 100)
oo| sm| sm| om| e mo| aof oew van
££0 970 SI0 010 610 @10 {10 51 3d i 9 T vIg 6T g EHEX
End=3y
UORIBULD OU YU
s, aim aedg
1
T T
7| T
T'TATT
wl e
T = DANFT /67T
= = N-DOAPT (571

&BLASTRAC

33



%BLAS TRAC

c
E
=
2
I
g
a
[ ||| e w]|n e |e
B I S =
Cable name cable type
Connection -] W
paint S1TEFEFEF S]] |s
c
2
=]
]
c
=]
7
Q
=l
W
k4
5
i
clalala|alalal (o
S1331313(3(2] (|3
S|R|B|R[B|R|R L]
a jumper
=
B X
w
terminal 0 N0 RN N [P e Y SV VR TP
Connection
point sl=|z|s|=|=|w| |
14
S
£
mn
£
=1
2
-
g
&
]
g
oo |o|m|ololal o
SIZIZIZ|EIEIE] |E
S|8|8|R[8|5 |8 E
Cable name cable type
|
[1v] o | &
- — é ]
o =
c | &
2|2
ru R
[ s |z
&
D A
5
= :
|- =
Q 3
<
l_ Zlwfufofufufufofno]|n

34



%BLAS TRAC

c
E
=
2
@
g
o
b
m|mfm e |
Cable name cable type
st " =
C"'&ﬁﬁ'o” SlalF(sl=sm] |%|=]=
c
8
=]
]
c
=]
7
L=
=
"
@D
5 5
= (3] |
0 ISR ) PO P P P =
T EIFIEIEI I EI R
o b=l = =l A ] B = SE=
3
pF )
umper
o ) -
EN% URR
<2
£ terminal [ P PR R 1V PP P P P R T =)
e
U A =
= Connection el ol o=l |48
paint - L Bl B R B =
g
14
2
b=
m
2
p=y
i
B=]
ko
&
o
+ 3
a
oo e o )
9la|d| e - T
S1219 12 1R |q (5| a|q(2(2]2
RN AR b= R AR I h R
Cable name cable type
i
1] =
— 3
o =
1<
2
] ko]
L4Y] g
c = 3
2
— a =
= ¢ e
i g E 5
L g 5 |z
— Glufulo 2|8

35



=
v
=
(Ys]
(==
o
=
—
o
i
=
el
x=
o

&BLASTRAC

341 i 34 T

[ B nee i 3

[ i THFTENDE i [ s

[T T T'THTE 0 3 T ¥

b1 ™ DiFT i 3 1z

TrE r [ £ e

T'HE v THT [ €1

b1 1+ TN L i 3 T

[ ‘ nee i sz

vt E] TnrE i sz

T'HE 0 ¥z 5§ ¥

841 B ot : [ 3

[ ] £N0T : 14 sE

o4 8 Znot 0 | (3

o4l ¥ e : oz

vt £ nee : &1

vt m TnrE : 81

o4 T i 0 i

341 T e : 51

vt : st &

5'H1 0 ¥T £E

341 i it : £1 E

5'h1 [ it : [ I+

S'¥T C " 13 e

541 i Znir 0 [ sk

551 1 it : 5 &b

b1 : [] 05

vrt : ‘ £s

b'hl o TN : 3 = T

£'pT : 5 [

£'FE : ) Is

24 B Znir 0 3 s

o1 s it : z s

vt i zntr L. T &5 et

uwinjo { abed uoneubisap wbiel ucneubisap 1abue) IXa1 uonaungy

2|5 s | = |&. o
HEH e | £ |5 ]
S| c = @ - 2
8|3 218 8
S 2
5 5
3 X 3
=] =l
3 8

duis

welbelp |eulws |

36



=
=
—
T
=
o
(==
o=
o
[ S =]
L
=T
o=
=
v
=
(Ys]
(==
o
=
—
o
i
=
el
x=
—

&BLASTRAC

Bt ST N QL SWWSZ [PulLE [@h Zjgneg 1]
BM 8057002 MLJdvZ OIS/ 57 naz = pea T
BM 90-5'THOZ ML/dVZ Q13 $'Z naz == p3 T
B 5'7 %07 Q13 SWWST PR 243 2|g0eq 3
BM 3457 ¥0Z Q13 WS T [PuliE 39 B 3jgneg T
BM SE M3Z QT e pug z
BM T 307 QM <WILE'T (U] 3d 31 T t
BM SE M3Z QM e pu3 T
BM ST NGZ Q13M WLLG'E [PUILLS 31N £ []
B T MLIdVZ O §'7NaZ 79 pa3 T
WO 3 80-JuTd ppos Aey T
WO 5-1D7d 0| F5e e pUR 4D T
WO $T-IANS-T-HTD SPAPT D0XT AF[ 23Pp] T
WO 380-J87d =05 Aeed T
WO 5-WoTd 0| F5ee e pUE D T
WO $T-IANS-T-HTD SPARZ 00T AB[R] Z0E0E] T
ETTS 000-5TETPE T 1NOD UylE-dd =173 Fulsiy T
ET 00ST 9L Q05T K- /24203y [23u03 olpey T
ETT] 000-679T6 860 SRS UEIL [6.3003 OpFY T
ETS 000-7980766 wsuen BEJW 34 40 850W A=neg Joy isBizyy I
Y 000-ETSTE6 960W 104 3438 T
ETT 000-785TE6 ] T
ETT S120-75Tr6 W1 LNOD WyliS-dY #/gP0) PuUEuy T
WEl puenb 1=buy Usy T
WEd T T
el FTEB NV B T
131 T16av 582 T
N39 EZ H0T 1951913Un0g MOT 300-Wwi] T
131 TII0 N2 T O ISR T
RET TINNEZ T N 1EWERE T
131 70V 587 |pusy yaus T
3L T NSZ T ON JUsWaE T
1L EETYY 562 . LH¥15, N3FHD UTAngysnd 1
3Is 0¥E0-D08WI-E501033 WAlS S|npow uoisusdy= 059, 714 T
315 0v80-00vI5-5500035 WITS UMDIG 3NPol AoWa]Y 00| SURLLES T
31s EYS0-0004T-T50T35 WATS o5o] J1d T
131 1 T IN IR I
131 bYBSY SEZ s foUsBIELE T
JES TT1Z-50K + Z64Md-50K Uig + Lpme Ay3ges 1
NHOS TEES0%-SAX AR dons fousbiaug T
WO S531-dAd 131005 SIVI3Y T
WO SE-DAd FRra| F5Ed PUR 4D T
WO D0AFT T0-THTRAN SPARZ 0Ok AB[R Z0E0E] T
NHOS SE 782 epj0y pusbe T
RETH Z01Z¥ SE2 SseqBURLNOW (M O JEER T
131 aadv'saz |3 20AEY T
NHOS QEOFTSAUEIAY WE AFZ/00F MO9nS samod T
TZET0d W 90T a9 UBR kL N T
13 903 219 g U S0 T
EFEER] WALPTTLEGWSS ERiEnU] Aouenbai T
131 903w EA9 =PIy U 00K T
EFIER] WALPTZEQWSS EaiaAU] Aousnbaly T
ZHD9/05 A0BE"'09E 25=yen fidens sseud-g E ENSEOHTZALY anig] PR30 H{gELR 17 12A0)Y 3
18v SESESS 1Y #5341 49 Bnjd W10y 333 VES T
131 +00 19 SUOTING 20} 910//SEOL WY 2InSopu3 T
[T5 6Z00ZTE0MPNNG - Z00F8 055X0SE 2378 BURUNOW Lo BOEXD0SXO0F NS0 T

JB0UWINU JEOSE| pueig Jaquunu adA uoneubsap Anuendy Bey aoimap

1007104 TAS J20se|g

35I| sHed

37



%BLAS TRAC

Blastrac revl FO1_001

Blastrac number

Type number

i)

Quantity

tag

Parts list

38



&BLASTRAC

4. Fault diagnose frequency drive

For a complete overview of faults and how to resolve them, check the operating manual of the
frequency drive or the CD, which are delivered with the machine.

If you put the CD in the computer, it will automatically go to the manuals.

Does the inverter shows an “"INF” fault, reset the machine.
If the machine does not work after that, call you distributor.

To reset the machine, put out the power supply and wait 5 minutes.
Then start up the machine again. Call a technician if the machine still not works.

I Fault Name Probable cause Remedy
A I&F |[Al2 input] = Mon-conforming signal on analog = Check the wiring of analog input AI12 and the value of the
input Al2 signal
AnF [Load slipping] = The encoder speed feedback does » Check the motor, gain and stability parameters
mat match the reference = Add a braking resistor

= Check the size of the motor/driveload
= Check the encoder's mechanical coupling and its wiring

LOF [DBR overload] = The braking resistor is under = Check the size of the resistor and wait for it to cool down
excessive stress = Check the [DB Resistor Power] (brP ) and [DE Resistor valug]
{brl} parameters, page 271
L~ F |[Brake feedback] = The brake feedback contact does = Check the feedback circuit and the brake logic contral circui]
ot match the brake logic controd = Check the mechanical state of the brake
5 U F  |[DB unit sh. Cirguit] |= Shor-circui gutput from braking umit = Check the wiring of the braking unit and the resistor
= Check the braking resisior
CrF | |[Precharge] = Load relay control fault or charging - Switch the drive off and then back on again

resistor damaged = Check the internal connecticns
» Inspectrepair the drive

rr F 2 |[Thyr. soft charge] |- DC bus charging fault (thyristors)

EC F [|[Encodercoupling] |- Breakinencoder's mechanical coupling [+ Check the encoder’'s mechanical coupling

EEF | |[Control Eeprom] = Internal memory fault, control card = Check the environment (electromagnatic compatibility)
= Turn off, reset, returm to factory settings
= Inspectrepair the drive

EEF 2 [[Fower Eeprom] = Internal memory fault, power card

EnF [|[Encoder] = Encoder feedback fault = Check [Mumber of pulses] (FG1) and [Encoder type] (EnE),
page 72

= Check that the encoder's mechanical and electrical
operation, its power supply and connections are all correct

= If necessary, reverse the direction of rotaton of the motor
{[Cuwtput Ph rotation]) (PHr) parameter, page 28) or the
ancader signals

ErCF | |[Cut contact. stuck] |= The output contacior remains closed | Check the contactor and its wiring
although the epening conditions have |- Check the feedback circuit
been met

39



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Fault Name Probable cause Remedy
HdF [IGBT = Short-circuit er grounding at the drive | = Chack the cables connecting the drive o the motor,
desaturation] output and the insulation of the motor
» Perform the diagnostic tests via the
[1.10 DIAGNOSTICS] menu
ILF linternal com. link] [+ Semmunication fault between option |- Check the environment (electromagnetic compatibility )
card and drive = Check the connections
» Check that no more than 2 option cards (max. permitied)
have been installed on the drive
» Replace the option card
= Inspectirepair the drive
I~ F | |[Rating error] = The powser card is different from the  |» Check the reference of the power card
card stored
In F 2 |[Incompatible PB] = The power card is incompatible with the = Check the reference of the power card and its compatibility
control card
I~ F 3 |[Internal seral link] [« Communication fault between the » Check the internal connections
intermal cards » Inspectrepair the drive
inE Y |[Internal MFG area] |- Internal data inconsistent » Recalibrate the drive (performed by Schneider Electric
Product Support)
I nF 5 |[Internal-option] = The option installed in the drive is not » Check the reference and compatikility of the option
recognized
!aF 7 |[Internal-hard iniz] [« Intialzation of the drive is incomplate = Turn off and resst
' a F 8 [[Internal-ctr supply] [+ The control powsr supgly is incomect = Check the control power supply
I~ E 5 |[Internal- | measure] [« The current measurements are incomrect [+ Replace the current sensors or the power card
» Inspectrepair the drive
!aF A |[Intermal-mains = The input stage is not operating = Perform the diagnostic tests via the
circuit] carrectly [1.10 DIAGNOSTICE] menu
» Inspectrepair the drive
!aF b | [Internal- th. = The drive temperature sensoris not |- Replace the temperature sensor
sensor] operating correctly = Inspectirepair the drive
InFC |[internal-tims = Fault on the electronic time = Inspectirepair the drive
meas.] Measurement compaonernt
{naFE |[internal- CPU | = Intermal microprocessor fault » Turn off and reset. Inspectrepair the drive
oCF [Owercurrent] = Parameters in the [SETTINGS] (5Ef-) |» Check the parameaters
and [1.4 MOTOR CONTROL] (driC- » Check the size of the motordrivelload
menus are not correct » Check the state of the mechanism
= Inertia or lead too high
= Mechanical locking
P~ F |[Fower removal] = Fault with the drive’s "Power removal « Inspectirepair the drive
salety function
g g ¢ |[Molor short circuit] - Short-circuit or grounding at the » Check the cables connecting the drive to the motar,
— T T drive output and the insulation of the motor
SLF ¢ |[mpedant sh. circui] » Perform the diagnostic tests via the
[ F 3 |[Ground shor circui] [1.10 D|AGT\O?T|;E]:I'I1E"|U
- Significant 2arth leakage curren: » Reduce the swiching frequency
at the drive output if several motors = Connect chokes in series with the motor
are connected in parallel
soF |[Overspeed] = Instability or driving load too high = Check the motwor, gain and stability parameters
= Add a braking resistor
= Check the size of the motordrivelload
5P E |[Speed fdback loss] |+ Encoder feedback signal missing = Check the wiring between the encodear and the drive
= Check the encoder
L aF |[Auto-tuning ] = Special motor or motor whose power » Check that the motoridrive are compatible
is not suitable for the drive
= Motor not connected to the drive = Check that the motor is present during aute-uning
= If am cutput contactaris being used, close it during
auto-tuning

40



&BLASTRAC

I Fault Name Probable cause Remedy
RPF [Application fauli] = Controller Inside card fauk » Please refer to the card documentation
LLF [Brake contral] - Brake release current not reached = Check the drive/motor connection
= Check the mowcr windings
= Check the [Braks release | FW] (120 and
[Brake release | Rev] (Ird) settings, page 142
+ Brake engage frequancy threshald = Apply the recommendead settings for
[Brake engage freq] (bEn) only [Brake engage freq] (bEn)
regulated when brake logic conirol
is assigned
EnF [Coem. netwaork] = Communication fault on = Check the environment (electromagnatic compatibilitg)
communication card = Check the wiring
= Check the time-out
» Replace the option card
» Inspectirepair the drive
cOF [CAM com.] = Imterruption in communication on the |- Check the communication bus
CAMopen bus » Check the time-out
= Refer o the CAMopen user's manual
EFF | |[External fi-LI/2i] |- Fault triggered by an external device, |- Check the device, which caused the fault, and reset
depending on user
EPFZ |[Externa = Fault triggered by a communication |- Check for the cause of the fault and rese:
fault com.] network
ECEe |[out = The output contacior remains open = Check the contactor and its wiring
{':3 ntact open although the closing conditions have |- Check the feedback circuit
been met
LCF [input contactor] = The drive is not turmed on even though |- Check the contactor and its wiring
[Mains V. time out ] (LCt) has elapsed [= Check the time-out
» Check the line/contactor/drive connaction
LFFZ |[A12 4-20mA loss] |- Loss of the 4-20 mA reference on » Check the connection on the analog inputs
LFF 3 |[AIZ 4-20mA loss] analeg input Al2, AI3 or Al4
LFFY [[Aal44-20mA loss]
P&F [Overbraking] = Braking too sudden or driving load = |nerease the deceleration time
= Install a2 braking resistor if necessary
= Activate the [Dec ramp adapt.] (bra) function, page 127,
f it is compatible with the application
OHF |[Drive overheat] = Drive temperature too high = Check the motor load. the drive ventilation and the ambient
temperature. Wait for the drive to cool down bafore restarting
gLF Mator overload] = Triggerad by excessive motor current | Check the setting of the moter thermal protection, check the
muotor load. Wait for the drive to cool down before restarting
OFF | |[1 output = Loss of one phase at drive output = Check the connactions from the drive to the motor
phase loss]

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

41



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Fa

ult

Mame

Probable cause

Remedy

=]
o
"

3 output phase loss]

Maotor not connected or motor
power too low

Qutput contactor open
nstantansous insability

in the motor current

Check the connections from the drive to the motor

If an cutput contactor is being used, parameterize

[Dutput Phase Loss] (OFL) = [Dutput cut] (DAC), page 201
Test on a low power motor or without a motor: In factory
settings mode, motor phase loss detection is aclive

[Dwiput Phase Loss) (CPL) =[Yes] (YEZ). Ta check the drive
n a &5t or maintenance envircnment, without having to use
a motor with the same rating as the drive (in particular for
high power drives), deactivate motor phase loss detection
[Cufput Phase Loss] (2PL) = [Me] (n

Check and optimize the following parameters: [IR
compensation] (UFr), page Z0, [Rated motor wolt.] (LUnS
and [Rated maot current] (nCr), page S5, and perform

[Auto tuning] (tUn), page 25

Mains overvoliage]

Mains voltage too high
Disturbed mains supply

Check the mains voltage

[PTC1 owerheat)

Oherheating of the PTC1 probes
detecied

m
il

[PTCZ overheat)

Cweerheating of the PTC2 probes
detected

[LIE=PTC averheat]

Cheerheating of PTC probes
detected on input LIS

Check the motor load and maotor size

Check the motor ventilation

Wait for the moter to cocl before restarting
Check the type and state of the PTC probes

m

[PTC1 probe]

PTC1 probes open or short-
circuited

[PTC2 probe]

PTC2 probes open or short-
circuited

[LIE=PTC probe]

PTC probes on input LIS open or
shaort-circuited

Check the PTC probes and the wiring between them and the
maotoridrive

[IGBT shert circuit]

Power componant fault

Perform a diagnostic test via the [1.10 DIAGHNOSTICE] menu
nspectrepair the drive

[Moter short circuit]

Short-circuit at drive cutput

Check the cables connecting the drive to the motar, and the
motor's insulation

Perform diagnostic tests via the [1.10 DIAGHNOSTICS] menu
nspectrepair the drive

[Modbus com.]

Interruption in communication on
the Modbus bus

Check the communication bus
Check the time-out
Refer ta the Madbus user's manua

[PowerSuite com.]

Fault communicating with
PowerSuite

Check the PowsarZuite connacting cable
Check the time-out

-|
Ly

[HMI com.]

Fault communicating with the
graphic display terminal

Check the terminal connection
Check the time-out

[Torgue time-out]

The tima-gut of the torque control
function is attained

Check the function's seftings
Check the state of the mechanism

[Torgquelcurrent lim]

Switch o torque limitation

Check if there are any mechanical problems
Check the parameters of [TORQUE LIMITATION]
(tLA-) page 177 and the parameters of faul
[TORQUE OR | LIM. DETECT.] (tld-). page 210}

[IGET owerheat]

Dirive owerheated

Check the size of the load/motor/drive
Reducs the switching frequanecy
Wait for the moter to cocl before restarting

42



&BLASTRAC

Fault

Name

Probable cause

Remedy

[Incarrect config.]

Ciption card changed or removed

Control card replaced by a control
card configured on a drive with a
different rating

The current configuration is
inconsistant

Check that thers are no card errors
n the event of the option card being changediremaoved
deliberaely, ses the remarks balow

Check that thers are no card errors
n the event of the control card being changed deliberately,
see the remarks below

Return to factory settings or retrieve the backup
configuration, if it is valid (see page 2220

[Invalid config.]

Imvalid configuration

The configuration leaded in the drive
via the bus gr communication network
is imzonsistent

Check the configuration loaded prewvicusly
Load a compatible configuration

[Cards pairing]

= The [CARDS PAIRIMG] (PPI-)
function. page 212, has been
configurad and a drive card has
been changed

In the event of & card error, reinsert the original card
Confirm the configuration by entering the [Pairing passwaord]
(PRI} if the card was changed deliberately

[Input phase loss]

= Drive incorrectly supplied or a fuse
blown

Failure of cne phase

3-phase ATVT1 used on a single-
phase line supply

= Unbalanced load

This protection only operates with the
drive on load

Check the power connection and the fuses

Use a 3-phase mains supply

Dizable the fault by [Input phase loss] (IPC) = [Ma] (nC)
(page 2020

USF

[Undervoltage]

= Line supply too low
= Transient volage dip
= Damaged pre-charges resistor

Check the voliage and the parameters of
[UNDERVOLTAGE MGT] (USh-), page 202
Replace the pre-charge resistor
Inspectirepair the drive

43



&BLASTRAC

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

Headquarter
Blastrac The Netherlands
Utrechthaven 12
NL - 3433 PN Nieuwegein
Tel - 0031 30 601 88 66
Fax — 0031 30 601 83 33
Info@blastrac.nl

Blastrac United Kingdom
Unit 2, Outgang Lane, Dinnington
Sheffield, South Yorkshire
GB - S25 3QY, England
Tel - 0044 1909 56 91 18
Fax - 0044 1909 56 75 70
Info@blastrac.co.uk

Blastrac France (ZI)

29, Avenue des Temps Modernes
F - 86360 Chasseneuil du Poitou
Tel - 0033 549 00 49 20
Fax — 0033 549 00 49 21
Info@blastrac.fr

Blastrac Poland
Golina, Dworcowa 47a
PL - 63-200 Jarocin
Tel - 0048 627 40 41 50
Fax - 0048 627 40 41 51
Info@blastrac.pl

Blastrac Germany
Richard Byrd StraBe 15
D - 50829 KdéIn (Ossendorf)
Tel - 0049 221 7090 32 0
Fax - 0049 221 70 90 32 22
Info@blastrac.de

Blastrac Italy
S.S. 10 Padana Inferiore, 41
IT - 29012 Caorso (PC)
Tel - 0039 0523 81 42 41
Fax - 0039 0523 81 42 45
Info@blastrac.it

Blastrac Spain
Calle Copernico, 16
Nave 2
E - 28820 Coslada
Tel - 0034 91 660 10 65
Fax - 0034 91 672 72 11
Info@blastrac.com.es

Blastrac Ukraine
Nezalezhnosti 14, of. 21
UA - 07400 Brovary
Tel - 0038 44 222 51 28
Fax — 0038 44 277 98 29
Info@blastrac.com.ua

44



